

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Details (With Text)

Version: 2 File #: 2004-0158

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 3/29/2004 In control: Natural Resources and Utilities Committee

On agenda: Final action: 5/24/2004 Enactment date: 6/3/2004 Enactment #: 14913

Title: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the executive to enter into an agreement amending King County's

sewage disposal agreement with the city of Renton and authorizing the executive to enter into

amendments to the sewage disposal agreements with all remaining participant agencies.

Sponsors: Carolyn Edmonds, Rob McKenna

Indexes: Agreement, Renton, City of, Sewage

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 14913.pdf, 2. 2004-0158 Fiscal Note.xls, 3. 2004-0158 Revised Staff Report Renton

> Sewer Agreement.doc. 4, 2004-0158 Staff Report Renton Sewer Agreement.doc. 5, 2004-0158 Transmittal Letter.doc, 6. A. City of Renton King County Amendment to Agreement for Sewage Disposal Agreement Regarding Odor and Chemical Use at South Plant, 7. B. Amending the Sewage Disposal Agreement between King County and Local Sewer Service Agencies, 8. B. Amending the Sewage Disposal Agreement between King County and Local Sewer Service Agencies, 9. C.

Memorandum from Jim Hattori

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/24/2004	2	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
5/24/2004	2	Metropolitan King County Council	Hearing Held	
5/13/2004	2	Natural Resources and Utilities Committee	Recommended Do Pass Substitute Consent	Pass
3/29/2004	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

Clerk 05/19/2004

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the executive to enter into an agreement amending

King County's sewage disposal agreement with the city of Renton and

authorizing the executive to enter into amendments to the sewage disposal

agreements with all remaining participant agencies.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The executive or the executive's designee is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the city of Renton, substantially in the form of Attachment A to this ordinance, that amends the agreement for sewage disposal referenced therein, extends its term, and also addresses odor and chemical use at King

County's south wastewater treatment plant.

SECTION 2. The executive is authorized to execute amendments to King County's agreements for sewage disposal with the following cities, special districts and other entities to incorporate into those agreements the Amendment of the Basic Agreement contained in Section 1 of the agreement with the city of Renton attached to this ordinance as Attachment A to this ordinance:

- A. Cities of Bellevue, Bothell, Issaquah, Kirkland, Redmond and Tukwila;
- B. Town of Woodway;
- C. Lakehaven, Olympic View and Sammamish Plateau water and sewer districts; and
- D. Ronald Wastewater Management District.

SECTION 3. The executive is authorized to execute amendments to King County's agreements for sewage disposal with the following cities, special districts and other entities to incorporate into those agreements the Amendments of the Basic Agreement contained in Sections 1 and 2 of the agreement with the city of Renton attached to this ordinance as Attachment A to this ordinance:

- A. Cities of Algona, Auburn, Brier, Black Diamond, Kent, Lake Forest Park and Mercer Island;
- B. Pacific and the city of Seattle;
- C. Alderwood, Bryn Mawr-Lakeridge, Cedar River, Cross Valley, Northeast Sammamish, Soos Creek and Woodinville water and sewer districts;
 - D. King County Water District No. 90;
 - E. Highlands, Val Vue and Vashon sewer districts;
 - F. Coal Creek and Northshore utility districts; and
 - G. Lake Sammamish State Park and Shorewood Apartments.

SECTION 4. The executive is authorized to execute extensions of King County's agreements for sewage disposal with all cities, special districts and other entities identified in sections 2 and 3 of this ordinance, except King County Water District No.

File #:	2004-0158,	Version:	2
---------	------------	----------	---

90, Lake Sammamish State Park and Shorewood Apartments, so that those agreements continue in full force and effect until July 1, 2056.